

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In re:)
)
)
Phoenix Production Company)
WESCO Operating, Inc.) _____ Appeal No. _____
)
)
NPDES Permit Nos. WY-0024945 (Rolff Lake Unit),)
WY-0024953 (Sheldon Dome Field), and WY-0025232)
(Tensleep #1 (Winkleman Dome Field)))
_____)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Peter J. DeMarco
Matthew McFeeley
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 717-8199
Fax: (202) 289-1060
Email: pdemarco@nrdc.org; mmcfeeley@nrdc.org

Sarah Tallman
Natural Resources Defense Council
20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 651-7918
Fax: (312) 332-1908
Email: stallman@nrdc.org

*Attorneys for Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc.*

Date: April 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
THRESHOLD PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS	2
BACKGROUND	2
I. Petitioner	2
II. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	2
III. Factual Background	4
A. Oil and Gas Extraction	4
B. Permit History	6
1. Permittees’ Operations	6
2. Permittees’ Applications to Discharge Wastewater	7
3. Draft Permits	9
4. NRDC’s Comments	10
5. The Region’s Response to Comments and Issuance of the Final Permits	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Part 435 Subpart E prohibits oil and gas facilities from discharging well-treatment wastes	14
A. “Produced water” in Subpart E does not include well-treatment wastes	14
B. Subpart E’s list of four pollution sources is not exhaustive	16
C. That produced water and well-treatment wastes are commingled as they emerge from the well does not show that produced water encompasses well-treatment wastes	18

D.	The exclusion of well-treatment wastes from Subpart E’s produced-water exception comports with the exception’s purpose	19
II.	The Region’s conclusion that Permittees’ discharges are of good enough quality for livestock and wildlife uses is clearly erroneous.....	20
A.	The Region committed clear error by failing to consider whether chemical wastes from Permittees’ operations could harm livestock or wildlife.....	20
B.	The Region could not reasonably find that Permittees’ wastewater discharges are of good enough quality for livestock and wildlife because it did not know which chemicals Permittees will discharge	25
	RELIEF SOUGHT	27
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION	29
	LIST OF ATTACHMENTS	30
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....16

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bur. of Land Mgmt.,
937 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (N.D. Cal. 2013)22

Gardebring v. Jenkins,
485 U.S. 415 (1988).....20

In re Ash Grove Cement Co.,
7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....13, 24

In re Bil-Dry Corp.,
9 E.A.D. 575 (EAB 2001).....13

In re Carolina Power & Light Co.,
1 E.A.D. 448 (Acting EPA Adm’r 1978).....13, 24

In re Charles River Pollution Control Dist.,
NPDES Appeal No. 14-01 (EAB Feb. 2, 2015) 13, 20-21, 23

In re Chukchansi Gold Resort & Casino Waste Water Treatment Plant,
14 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 2009).....13

In re Gov’t of D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys.,
10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002).....13, 24

In re Howmet Corp.,
13 E.A.D. 272 (EAB 2007).....13, 14, 17

In re Morton L. Friedman & Schmitt Constr. Co.,
11 E.A.D. 302 (EAB 2004).....13

In re Town of Concord,
NPDES Appeal No. 13-08 (EAB Aug. 28, 2014).....23

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....14

Legal Env’tl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)16

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>Public Employees Retirement Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	16
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)	2, 3
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(B)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)	27
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1377(e)	6

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 116.4.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.11	10
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	1, 2, 12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(l)(2)(iii).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(a).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 131.4.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 131.5	3
40 C.F.R. § 131.8.....	3

40 C.F.R. pt. 355, Appendix A	9
40 C.F.R. § 435.11(bb)	15
40 C.F.R. § 435.12	15
40 C.F.R. § 435.14	15
40 C.F.R. § 435.32	3, 20
40 C.F.R. § 435.41(bb)	15
40 C.F.R. § 435.42	15
40 C.F.R. § 435.44	15
40 C.F.R. §§ 435.50-.52	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

41 Fed. Reg. 44,942 (Oct. 13, 1976).....	3, 15
44 Fed. Reg. 22,069 (Apr. 13, 1979)	3, 4, 19, 20
56 Fed. Reg. 7698 (Feb. 25, 1991)	17, 18
